

No. 13-17361

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DONALD YORK EVANS and JOHN WITHEROW
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INMATE CALLING SOLUTIONS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 3:08-cv-00353-RCJ-VPC
Hon. Robert Clive Jones

APPELLANT WITHEROW'S OPENING BRIEF

CAL J. POTTER, III, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 1988
POTTER LAW OFFICES
1125 Shadow Lane
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

TRAVIS N. BARRICK, ESQ.
GALLIAN, WELKER & BECKSTROM, LLC
Nevada Bar No. 9257
540 E. St. Louis Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104

Attorneys for Appellant Witherow

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i-iv

Table of Authorities v-vii

 A. Cases v-vi

 B. Federal Statutes vi-vii

 C. State Statutes vii

 D. Rules vii

 E. Administrative Regulations vii

I. Introduction 1

II. Statement of Jurisdiction 1-2

III. Statement of Issues Presented for Review 2-3

IV. Standard of Review 3-4

V. Statement of the Case 5-14

 A. Nature of the Case 5

 B. Course of Proceedings 5-13

 C. Disposition Below 13-14

VI. Statement of Facts 14-24

VII. Argument 24-56

....

- A. The District Court erred in dismissing Witherow’s claims against Appellees ICS, Embarq and GTL based on finding these Appellees were not acting under color of state law 24-27

- B. The District Court erred in refusing Witherow leave to amend his Second Amended Complaint to allege sufficient facts to state a claim against Appellees ICS, Embarq and GTL for violation of his constitutional and statutory rights involved in the interception and monitoring of his privileged telecommunications with his attorneys 28-30

- C. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment to Appellees on Witherow’s Fourth and Fourteenth Amendment claims based on a finding Witherow did not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in his privileged telecommunications with his attorneys and he consented to the monitoring on occasions 30-34

- D. The District Court erred in determining Appellees were acting pursuant to an “ordinary course of business” exemption to the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act (Wire Tap Act) when initially intercepting and monitoring Witherow’s telecommunications with his attorneys and the re-monitoring of attorney-client telephone

conversations to determine the nature of the communications. . . 34-41

E. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment to Appellees on Witherow’s Fourteenth Amendment claims based on an inadequate analysis of those claims 41-43

F. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment to Appellees Henley, Donat and Helling for their conduct in the grievance process 43-45

G. The District Court erred in imposing Evans’ sanctions for failure to cooperate in the discovery process on Witherow 46-49

H. The District Court erred in refusing to instruct the jury regarding state law and regulations governing the “duties” of NDOC employees regarding the interception and monitoring of prisoner telecommunications with their attorneys and in instructing the jury that intercepting, monitoring and re-monitoring prisoner telecommunications with their attorneys was permissible in the ordinary course of Appellees’ duties 49-56

VIII. Conclusion 57

IX. Certificate of Compliance 58

X. Statement of Related Cases 59

XI. Certificate of Service 60

Excerpt of Record (Volumes I-XVII) provided herewith

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. CASES

Bretz v. Kelman, 773 F.2d 1026 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc) 29

Broughton v. Cutter Laboratories, 622 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1980) 29

Browning v. MCI WORLDCOM, 3:00-cv-0633-ECR-VPC, Order (#248) . 32, 55

Childress v. Darby Lumber, Inc., 357 F.3d 1000, 1009 (9th Cir. 2004) 4

Dennis v. Sparks, 449 U.S. 24 (1980) 27

Eldridge v. Block, 832 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1987) 29

Franklin v. Murphy, 745 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1984) 30

Hewitt v. Helms, 459 U.S. 460 (1983) 43

Jacobson v. Rose, 592 F.2d 515 (9th Cir. 1978) 27, 32

Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938) 33

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGarth, 341 US 123 (1951) 40

Jones v. Williams, 297 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2002) 45

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 32, 41

Karim-Panahi v. LAPD, 839 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1988) 4, 30, 44

Kirtley v. Rainey, 326 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) 27

Lonegan v. Hasty, 436 F.Supp. 2d 419 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 32, 55

Lopez v. Smith, 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) 4

New York v. Class, 475 U.S. 106 (1986) 32

Noll v. Carlson, 809 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1987) 29

Palmer v. Pioneer Inn Assocs., Ltd., 338 F.3d 981, 985 (9th Cir. 2003) 4

Reed v. Brackbill, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83245 (D. Nev. July 2, 2008) 45

Sandin v. Conner, 515 U.S. 472 (1995) 41, 42

In re State Police Litigation, 888 F. Supp. 1235 (D. Conn. 1995),
 affirmed 88 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 1996) 32, 41, 55

Taylor v. List, 880 F.2d. 1040 (9th Cir. 1989) 45

Tritcher v. County of Lake, 358 F.3d 1150, 1154 (9th Cir. 2004) 4

United States v. Davis, 932 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1991) 32

United States v. Novak, 453 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Mass. 2006) 33

United States v. Van Poyck, 77 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1996) 31, 32, 35

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589, 599 (1977) 41

Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) 32, 43

B. FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §2510 1, 20, 35

18 U.S.C. §2511 13, 20, 23, 35

18 U.S.C. §2520 1

28 U.S.C. §1291 2
28 U.S.C. §1331 2
28 U.S.C. §1343 2
28 U.S.C. §1983 1, 24, 26, 43

C. STATE STATUTES

NRS §49.055 23, 32
NRS §209.419 21, 22, 23, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 55

D. RULES

Circuit Rule 28-2.7 4
FRCP Rule 12(b)(6) 4

E. ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

NDOC NSP Unit 12 and 13 Post Order 18
Administrative Regulation (AR) 718 22, 35, 36, 37, 39, 55
Administrative Regulation (AR) 722 22, 35, 36, 37, 39, 55
